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Attitudes of graduate's universities towards entrepreneurship ،

freelance work and self-employment-afield study in private 
universities in Taiz 

 

Abdullah Qaid Ghaleb Ali (1,*) 

Abstract: 

The study aimed to identify the attitudes of graduates of the Faculty of Administrative Sciences 

at the University of Science and Technology in Taiz and Al-Janad University towards 

entrepreneurship, self-employment and self-employment, and to identify ways to enhance the 

trend towards entrepreneurship. The descriptive analytical approach was used, and the 

community consisted of all 203 graduates of administrative sciences in the two universities for 

the year 23/2024, while the sample was 134, and a questionnaire was distributed to them 

electronically. One of the most important findings is that there are high positive trends towards 

entrepreneurship. There are also statistically significant differences in the role of the two 

universities in instilling positive attitudes towards entrepreneurship among graduates. However, 

there were no statistically significant differences due to the gender and household income 

variables, while there were statistically significant differences due to the rate variable, and the 

differences tended in favor of the good and excellent rates. Tend to accounting and marketing 

communication. The study recommended the need to include curricula for entrepreneurship in all 

disciplines of the university to suit the fields of work of each specialization, and to develop the 

attitudes of university students towards self-employment.   

  

Keywords: Attitudes towards entrepreneurship ،freelance work and self-employment ،ways to 

enhance entrepreneurship. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Assistant Professor of Business Administration-University of Science and Technology-Taiz, Yemen. 

* Corresponding Author address: alqaed2004ali@gmail.com 

 

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
mailto:alqaed2004ali@gmail.com


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

347 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

 

           

           

         

202216

20182015

)2018167(

 

202217

(Yusof 2017:291)

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
348 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

2021

)2016:15(

2021:1

2016411

2021:208

(Majumdar and V. 2013) (8)

2018

2022

2015

.

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

349 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

- 

 

 

1- 

 

2- 

 

3- 

 

4- 

. 

 

 

: 

• 

• 

 

 

• 

 

• 

. 

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
350 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

• 

 

1. 

1- 

 

2- 

 

3- 

 

4- 0.05α ≤

 

 

 

• 

• 

 

• 

20232024 

 

− 

25125 

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

351 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

− 

 

− 

.

−      

− 

182643 

 

 

 

         

2022)2019 (

.

)2020:12

3(Amina et al. 2019

202162(

2019

4282019

2022183

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
352 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

2021465

2016407

• 

• 

 

201452 

• 

•  

•  

• 

 

 

1987

2018169

201375202111

(Davidson,2008)

)2022

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

353 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

2018168

202125

 

− 

− 

− 2018169

 

2015267

 

2015267

• 2023

1152

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/f/freelancer.asp


 
 

 
354 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

• 2022

 

• 1202(

80

2020

• )2021

375

 

• )2021

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

355 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

205

.

• 2021          

   

• (Liu and Yu 2021

423

• 2020

8878

• ),2020

30

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
356 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

 

• 2020

1372

60

17

%82)

(Liu and Yu 

)

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

357 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

 

5

43 

1(Cronbach’s Alpha

Alpha 

25 0.92 0.96 

 
18 0.95 0.97 

 43 0.93 0.96 

 

10.93

0910.04

        

0.96

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
358 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

0.960.97

2

 

50 48 %96 

 153 86 %56 

 203 134 %66 

 

220232024203

13466

 

 

175.2117.31

129T-test

T30.91T1،6460.05

1333

3T

df

T test

Sig
TT

134 175.21 129 17.31 0.05 133 30.91 1.646 0.000 

 

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

359 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

3

4.074129

T117.181.646

0.0000.05

2018(

)2023 (

 

4

18  4.44 0.582 1  

1 4.37 0.595 2  

5 4.34 0.735 3  

7 4.33 0.764 4  

17 4.33 0.723 5  

2 4.31 0.738 6  

6 4.30 0.672 7  

9 4.30 0.766 8  

8 4.29 0.647 9  

10 4.29 0.734 10  

4 4.28 0.871 11  

13 4.25 0.780 12  

15 4.18 0.803 13  

11 4.16 0.696 14  

14 4.14 0.833 15  

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
360 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

3 4.13 0.871 16  

16 4.07 0.851 17  

12 4.05 0.718 18  

 4.25 0.743   

 

4

4.250.743

12

18

4.440.582

1

5

12

2021

20202022

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

361 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

13448

3.980.343

864.130.425

testT

SigT

0.0460.055

5T

 

T test

F Sig. T 
Sig

48 3.98 0.343 
1.726 .191 -2.011 0.046 

86 4.13 0.425 

 134 4.055 0.384     

 

5

4.0550.384T

8648

5

0.05α ≤

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
362 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

T-test

ANOFA F

46

4.050.415

4.110.385

test

T6 

6T

 

T test

FSig. T 
Sig

764.05 0.415 
.0850 .7710-.966-0.336 

584.11 .3850 

1344.08 0.400  

 

6

4.080.400

0.06

TT

0.3360.05

2018

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

363 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

20232021

ANOFA F)

712

7 

7F

 

 
 

ANOFA F

 
   

F
Sig

18 176.72 22.26  503.47 2 251.73 0.838 0.435 

 95 174.04 15.94 
 

39336.68 131 300.28   

 21 179.19 18.73  39840.15 133    

 3 162.67 2.89      

 

7

ANOFA F)

Sig0.43520.05

5

0.05

2020

2021

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
364 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

8

8F

 

 

ANOFA F

 
   

F
Sig

9010039 183.41 18.749 
 

5025.76 3 1675.266.26 .0010 

8090
46 175.54 16.879 34814.36 130 267.80   

6580 46 168.74 13.85  39840.15133    

5065 3162.67 2.89      

 

8

 ANOVA F)

0.05Sig0.0013

0.05

0.05

9

9

   Sig 

90100 

8090 7.86678 .126 

6580 *14.67113 .000 

5065 20.74359 .154 

8090 

90100 -7.86678- .126 

6580 6.80435 .196 

5065 12.87681 .552 

6580 90100 *-14.67113- .000 

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

365 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

8090 -6.80435- .196 

5065 6.07246 .925 

5065 

90100-20.74359- .154 

8090 -12.87681- .552 

6580 -6.07246- .925 

*0.05 

9

)2021

10

11F)(ANOFA

 

 

ANOFA F

 
   

F

37 177.62 14.59  14477.08 4 3619.27 18.41 0.000 

 8 179.50 6.80  25363.07 129 196.61   

 52 167.85 12.19  39840.15 133    

 
15 201.60 14.53      

 22 169 18.06      

 

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
366 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

10

F

0.05Sig0.0004

0.05

0.05

11

11

  
 

 

 -1.87838- .997 

 *9.77547 .013 

 *-23.97838- .000 

 8.62162 .157 

 

 1.87838 .997 

 11.65385 .191 

 *-22.10000- .004 

 10.50000 .370 

 

 *-9.77547- .013 

 -11.65385- .191 

 *-33.75385- .000 

 -1.15385- .998 

 

 *23.97838 .000 

 *22.10000 .004 

 *33.75385 .000 

 *32.60000 .000 

 

 -8.62162- .157 

 -10.50000- .370 

 1.15385 .998 

 *-32.60000- .000 

*0.05 

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

367 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

11

)20212020

1. 

2. 

 

3. 

 

4. 

 

5. 

 

6. 

 

 

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
368 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

 

- 

- 
- 

 

- 

- 
 

 

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

369 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

2016

2013

10171112

2023

21

213159

2020

132739

2016

(ASEP)76

2018

45416680

2014

141692014

2018

646doi: 10.35157/0578-000-032-034

2021

61

2015

341622

2018

2

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
370 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

2021

372

2021

55

2015

2020

2021

3711

2018

24102

1987152

2022

37803

2021

14133172

2020

1910943

2020

ICITB2020. doi: 

/ssrn.3688046

20212021

2019

5242239

2023

35633

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643


 
 
 

 
 
 

42024

371 
  https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index 

2019

2020

628

2022

 (JAAR)27189181

2022

21doi: 10.36046/2162-000-011-003

2022

1312

2021

22

2021

152136285

2021

4110956

2021

24

2022

2030

65879981

2021

421131 

Amina ،Berreziga ،Ecole Sup ،and Meziane Amina. 2019. “La Culture Entrepreneuriale Chez Les 

Entrepreneurs Algériens.” Développement et Les Ressources Humains Recherches et 

Études Journal 06 (2 .)  

https://journals.ust.edu/index.php/JSS/index


 
 

 
372 

 

42024

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643  

2643        

Davidson ،Wayne Rudolph. 2008. Manufacturing African American Self-Employment in the 

Detroit Metropolitan Area. A Case Study ،A Paper Pre- Sented in Partial Fulfillment of the 

Requirements for the Degree Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership  ،

University of Phoenix (January 2008). 

Liu  ،Mingji ،and Xingyang Yu. 2021. Assessing Awareness of College Student Startup 

Entrepreneurs Toward Mass Entrepreneurship and Innovation From the Perspective of 

Educational Psychology. Frontiers in Psychology, 12(August) . 

Majumdar ،Sudipa ،and Damodharan Varadarajan. 2013. Students’ Attitude towards 

Entrepreneurship: Does Gender Matter in the UAE?. Foresight 15(4):278–93. 

Yusof  ،et al. 2017. Exploring the Cultural Determinants of Entrepreneurial Success: The Case of 

Malaysia. International Journal of ADVANCED AND APPLIED SCIENCES, 4(12):287–97

https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643
https://doi.org/10.20428/jss.v30i4.2643%202643

